
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 14th December 2022 

  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Bootle Town Hall 
  

 
 Member 

 

 

Substitute 

 

 
 Cllr. Daren Veidman (Chair) 

Cllr. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. John Dodd 
Cllr. James Hansen 

Cllr. David Irving 
Cllr. John Kelly 

Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 
Cllr. Carol Richards 

Cllr. Joe Riley 
Cllr. Michael Roche 
Cllr. Paula Spencer 

Cllr. Lynne Thompson 
Cllr. Paul Tweed 

Cllr. Carran Waterfield 
 

Cllr. Natasha Carlin 

Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. 
Cllr. Gareth Lloyd-Johnson 
Cllr. Anne Thompson 

Cllr. Maria Bennett 
Cllr. Janet Grace 

Cllr. Laura Lunn-Bates 
Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 
Cllr. Dave Robinson 

Cllr. Mike Morris M.B.E. 
Cllr. Linda Cluskey 
Cllr. Liz Dowd 

Cllr Gareth Lloyd-Johnson 
Cllr. Danny Burns 

Cllr. John Joseph Kelly 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby / Ian BartonDemocratic Services 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2181 /  2788 
 Fax:  
 E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk / 

ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a 

result of a grant of a dispensation. 
 

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 

before the meeting to determine whether the Member should 
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole 

consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or 
remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 

 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 

 

 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

4.   Applications for Planning Permission - Petitions  

 Reports of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 

 A DC/2022/01189 - Land to the rear of 19 College 

Avenue, Formby, Liverpool   
 

(Pages 9 - 22) 

 B DC/2022/01276 - 5 and 5A Bury Road, Birkdale, 
Southport   

 

(Pages 23 - 34) 

5.   Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals  

 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 

 A DC/2022/01805 - Former Z Block Sites Buckley Hill 

Lane Netherton   
 

(Pages 35 - 48) 

6.   Planning Appeals Report (Pages 49 - 62) 

 Report of Chief Planning Officer 

 

 

7.   Visiting Panel Schedule (Pages 63 - 64) 

 Report of Chief Planning Officer 
 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON 16 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Dodd, Hansen, Irving, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, Richards, Riley, Roche, 
Spencer, Lynne Thompson, Tweed and Waterfield 

 
 
46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 

 
48. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2022  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 

 
49. DC/2022/00727 - LAND OFF SENTINEL WAY / HEYSHAM ROAD, 

NETHERTON  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for full planning permission for 
residential development with creation of site access including landscaping, 

parking, supporting infrastructure and other associated works be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report. 

 
Arising from the discussion Members were concerned about a number of 

matters which they considered would result in inadequate living conditions 
for future residents. These included: 
 

 poor air quality due to heavily trafficked nearby roads, including 
Heysham Road, and the dust from the cement plant opposite the 

site; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

2 

 noise from the adjoining industrial use (including from reversing 
vehicles) and the railway; 

 conflict between the path emerging from the development and the 
turning circle at the Heysham Road end of the site, causing danger 

for pedestrians and in particular children as this development would 
be geared towards families; and 

 overlooking of gardens from the railway.  
 
The Committee concluded that the above factors, in combination, would 

create an unsatisfactory living environment. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused 

for the reason that this linear site is hemmed in by the railway along one 
side and land used for industrial purposes on the other side, and a waste 

disposal use and cement plant fronting the Heysham Road end of the site. 
These uses, together with heavily trafficked nearby roads, generate noise 
and air pollution. The turning circle at the Heysham Road end is used by 

large vehicles and is likely to result in danger to pedestrians and cyclists 
on the path leading from the development.  In combination, these factors 

would result in a poor form of development with unsatisfactory living 
conditions for future residents and would be contrary to Policies EQ2(2), 
EQ4 (1, 2 & 4), and EQ3(f) of the Sefton Local Plan, and paragraph 130 (f) 

of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
50. DC/2022/00704 - 55 CHAPEL STREET, SOUTHPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the change of use of the first, 

second and third floors from retail to residential, to create 2 No. one bed 
apartments and 1 No. two bed apartment be granted subject to the 
conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

 
Arising from the discussion Members referred to the exit from the upper 

floors in the case of an emergency and it was reported that this aspect 
could be dealt with under building regulations. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and in Late Representations and subject to an informative advising 

of the need to ensure adequate fire escape. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

3 

51. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 

with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Appellant 

 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Tonik Rok Ltd DC/2021/02531 (APP/M4320/W/22/3290162) 

- The Doric 146 Rawson Road Seaforth 
Liverpool L21 1HR - appeal against refusal 
by the Council to grant Planning Permission 

for the change of use from Public House (A4) 
to a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 

(Sui Generis) (12 Units) after demolition of 
existing attached outbuildings to the rear 

Allowed 

27.09.22 

   

Mr Dodd DC/2021/01677 (APP/M4320/D/22/3301602) 
- 26 Elsworth Close Formby Liverpool L37 

2YS - appeal against the refusal by the 
Council to grant Planning Permission for the 
erection of a part two storey, part first floor 

extension to the front incorporating a porch, 
first floor extension to the side incorporating a 

Juliette balcony to the rear, a single storey 
extension to the rear and the raising of the 
ridge height of the dwelling. 

Allowed 
21.09.22 

 
RESOLVED:    

 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
52. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned site had been inspected by the Visiting 

Panel on 14 November 2022. 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

DC/2022/00727  Land off Sentinel Way / Heysham Road, Netherton 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the site inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 

 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 14th December 2022 

Subject:  DC/2022/01189 – Land to the rear of 19 College Avenue, Formby, Liverpool, L37 

3JL         
Proposal: Erection of a detached two storey (plus attic floor) dwellinghouse 

 
Applicant: Mr. Ian Morris Agent: Mr. David Bennet, Keith David 

Partnership Architects 
 

Ward:  Harington Type: Full Application 

 
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Petition objecting to the application endorsed by 
Councillor Irving (who also called-in the application) 
 

  

Summary 
This application seeks approval for the erection of a detached dwelling on a plot that has been 

severed from the rear of Number 19 College Avenue within a Primarily Residential Area of Formby.  
It is considered that the principle of development and the impact on the character of the area is 
acceptable, that there will be no unacceptable impacts on the living conditions of neighbouring 
properties or on future occupiers of the proposal and that sufficient
[...]
rned as to how drainage 
is to be dealt with and queries the true extent of the permissive access to the site from The 

Evergreens.  Cllr Irving also queried the absence of tree and ecological surveys, which were then 
provided by the applicant. 
    

Policy Context 
The application site lies within an area designated as a Primarily Residential Area in the Sefton 

Local Plan (LP), adopted by the Council in April 2017. The National Planning Policy Framework, the 
New Housing (2018) Supplementary Planning Document and Sustainable Travel and Development 

(2018) Supplementary Planning Document are also material. 
 
The Formby and Little Altcar Neighbourhood Plan (NP) was ‘made’ (i.e. approved) on 21st 

November 2019 and carries full weight in decision making. 

 
Assessment of the Proposal      
This application seeks approval for the erection of a detached two-storey dwelling, with 
accommodation in the roofspace, and associated ground-works and landscaping. 
 
The main issues to consider in respect of this application are the principle of development, the 
impact on the character of the area, the impact on the living conditions of neighbouring 
properties, the living conditions to be provided to future occupiers and the access to the property. 
 

Principle of Development 
As this site lies within a designated Primarily Residential Area, Local Plan policy HC3 'Residential 

Development and Primarily Residential Areas' is of direct relevance. This allows for new residential 
development where it is consistent with other Local Plan policies. 

 
The Formby & Little Altcar Neighbourhood Plan, in Policy GP1 'Spatial Strategy' , promotes the 
infilling of the settlement boundary (which this proposal falls within) for future housing, economic 
and community related development.  Policy H2 'New Housing' requires new housing to be well 
connected within the site and within the wider town. 

 
Subject to the assessment of the other matters that follow, the principle of de
[...]
addresses.  

Contact the Development and Support team on 0151 934 4195 or E-Mail snn@sefton.gov.uk 
to apply for a street name/property number. 

 
 2)  There are a variety of piling methods available, some of which cause considerably greater 

noise and vibration than others. It is common for the prevailing ground conditions to 
influence the chosen method of piling. Where the prevailing ground conditions would permit 

more than one piling method, the Council would expect the contractor to choose the 
method which causes the least amount of noise and vibration, in accordance with the 
following hierarchy: 

 
          Pressed-in methods, e.g. Hydraulic jacking 
          Auger / bored piling 
          Diaphragm Walling 
          Vibratory piling or vibro-replacement 
          Driven piling or dynamic consolidation 
 

 Should the contractor propose to use a method which is not the preferred lower impact 
option, then satisfactory justification will need to be provided in order to demonstrate the 

piling method that is utilised meets Best Practicable Means (BPM). Please note vibration 
monitoring will be required for all piling projects. For further advice on what to include in 

your piling methodology scheme and current standards please contact Sefton's Pollution 
Control Team (email ETSContact@sefton.gov.uk) 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4a



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 14th December 2022 

Subject: DC/2022/01276 

 5 and 5A Bury Road, Birkdale, Southport PR8 4EP. 
 

Proposal: Proposed demolition of ground floor rear extension, mixed use development 
incorporating, partial retention of ground floor Commercial, Business and Service 

use (Use Class E), part change of use of ground floor and upper floor (from a C3/C4 
use class) to a 7-person, 7-bedroom house of multiple occupation (sui generis), 
alterations to front, rear and side elevations, with access, car parking, landscaping 
and associated infrastructure. 

 
Applicant: Mr. D Wainwright, St David 
Birkdale Ltd 

Agent: Mrs. Carol Clarke, Bramhall Town 
Planning Ltd 

Ward:  Birkdale Ward Type: Change of Use  
 

 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Petition objecting to the application endorsed by 
Councillor Shaw and called in by Councillor Shaw 

 
 

  

Summary 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the change of use of an existing dwelling house and 
part of an existing shop to form a 7-bedroom, 7-person house of multiple occupation (this is a Sui 

Generis use).  Part of the shop would also be retained as a smaller shop unit (Use Class E - 
Commercial, Business and Service). 

 
The proposed development includes the demolition of an existing ground floor rear extension to 

the shop, to provide private outdoor amenity space for the occupiers of the house of multiple 
occupation.   Alterations to front, rear and side elevations are also proposed including new 

windows at the ground floor level and a door to the storeroom of the commercial unit, along with 
car parking, landscaping and covered bin storage.  
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4b



Recommendation:  Approve with conditions 
   

Case Officer Rob Cooper 
 

 

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Telephone 0345 140 0845  
 

 

Application documents and plans are available at: 

http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RBTHOFNW08O00 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4b

mailto:planning.department@sefton.gov.uk


Site Location Plan 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4b



The Site 
 
The application site is located on the corner of Bury Road and Matlock Road in Birkdale.  The site 

comprises a retail shop (no. 5) and a dwellinghouse (No. 5a).  To the front of the shop is an existing 

block paved area which has been used for parking, the front of the dwelling is also hard surfaced.    
 

History 
  
There have been various applications associated with the site, of which the most relevant are: 
 
DC/2022/00468 – Prior notification for 
[...]
rawing no 5-5ABR/211/PL Rev P8.  The areas shall be 
kept available for the parking of vehicles in perpetuity thereafter. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that enough car parking is provided for the development and to ensure 
the safety of highway users. 

 
Ongoing Conditions 

 
11) The maximum number of residents occupying the premises shall not exceed 7 (seven) 

people. 
 

Reason: To avoid an over-concentration of people living in the property, to protect the 
character of the area and the living conditions of future occupiers and nearby residential 
occupiers.  

 
12) Customers are not permitted on to the shop premises at any time outside the hours of: 
 

 07:00 - 23:00 hrs Monday to Saturday (Inclusive) 
 08:00 – 18:00 Sundays and Bank Holidays 

 
 Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers and land users. 

 
Notes for Applicant  
 
1. The applicant is advised that the proposal will require the formal allocation of addresses.  

Contact the Development and Support team on 0151 934 4195 or E-Mail snn@sefton.gov.uk 

to apply for a street name/property number. 
 

2. The applicant is advised that all works to the adopted highway must be carried out by a 
Council approved contractor at the applicant's expense.  Please contact the Highways 

Development and Design Team at HDD.Enquiries@sefton.gov.uk for further information. 

Page 32

Agenda Item 4b



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting:     14th December 2022  

Subject:  DC/2022/01805 

 Former Z Block Sites Buckley Hill Lane Netherton         
 

Proposal: Removal of condition 20 pursuant to planning permission DC/2021/02293 
approved 18/11/2021 - to allow the method in which Sandway Homes are securing 

the Affordable Housing on site, which will be via Homes England grant funding. 
 
Applicant: Sandway Homes 
 

Agent: Mrs Ann Dixon 
 Pegasus Group 
 

Ward:  St Oswald Ward Type: Removal of condition 
 

 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Discretion of Chief Planning Officer 
 

  

Summary 
 
This application seeks to remove condition 20 imposed on planning permission DC/2021/02293 for 
a residential development of 63 homes. Condition 20 requires the submission, approval and 
implementation of an affordable housing scheme. 
 
The sole issue to consider is the viability of the scheme. The report concludes that the scheme 
cannot viably deliver the affordable homes and it is recommended that the condition is removed.  
 

Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 

   

Case Officer Diane Humphreys 

 

 

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Telephone 0345 140 0845  
 

Application documents and plans are available at: 

http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RI551XNWKBU00 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:planning.department@sefton.gov.uk


Site Location Plan 
 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5a



The Site 
 
The application site is one of three sites known as the former Z Blocks sites. It is bounded by 
Northern Perimeter Road to the north, Higher End Park to the east, Acton Rake to the south and 
Buckley Hill Lane, Maypole Court, Muttocks Rake and Tarbrock Court to the west.  

 

Relevant history 
  
DC/2022/01246 Non-material amendment to planning permission DC/2021/02293 granted on 

18.11.2021 for minor changes to approved plans including the addition of frosted windows to en-
suites and/or bathrooms for house types (HT3BT, HT3BS and HT4BS) and replacement of patio 

doors to bi-fold sliding doors for house type (HT4BD). Approved 19 July 2022 
 

DC/2021/02293 Variation of Condition 2 pursuant to planning permission DC/2020/01853 
approved on 01/07/2021 to allow amendments to drawings. Approved 18 November 2021 

 
DC/2021/01981 Non-material amendment to planning permission DC/2020/01853 approved on 
01/07/2021 to amend the description to 63 new dwellings and associated infrastructure. Approved 
19 August 2021 
 
DC/2020/01853 Erection of 69 No. dwellings and associated infrastructure. Approved 30 June 2021 
 

Consultations 
 
Local Plans Manager 

  
The Council’s retained viability consultant (CP Viability) has reviewed the financial evidence and 

concluded that the site cannot viably secure the affordable homes and that external funding would 
be necessary. Therefore, the removal of condition 20 to secure affordable homes through the 

development of the site (rather than through funding) is justified. 

  

Neighbour Representations 
 
37 neighbouring properties were consulted by letter on 27.09.2022 and a site notice was posted at 
the site on 28.09.2022. 

 
Two local residents have raised the following objections: 

 

 The development should provide parking spaces for existing residents as parking is a 

serious problem especially when Buckley Hill playing fields are in use 
 Vehemently opposed to this development and horrified to see the layout has changed 

without residents’ consultation 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5a



 Noise during building works should be kept to a minimum with working hours restricted 
 

These points are responded to under ‘other matters’. 

 
Policy Context 
 
The application site lies within an area allocated for housing in the Sefton Local Plan which was 
adopted by the Council in April 2017.                                        
                                     

Assessment of the Proposal 
 
Background 
 
This application seeks to remove condition 20 of planning permission DC/2021/02293. Application 
DC/2021/02293 involves a residential development of 63 dwellings considered by the Planning 
Committee on 17 November 2021 where it was resolved to grant planning permission with 

conditions. 
 

Condition 20 secures a scheme of affordable housing on the site and states: 
 

20. Prior to the first occupation of any dwelling a scheme for the provision of affordable housing on 
site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The affordable 
housing shall 
[...]
ched to this report:  

 
Appeals extract from the back office system plus copies of any Planning Inspectorate 
decisions. 
 
Background Papers: 

 

The following background papers, which are not available anywhere else on the internet 
can ben access on the Councils website www.sefton.gov.uk/planapps 

 
 

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website: 
http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845

Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Appeals Received and Decisions Made

Appeals received and decisions made between 31 October 2022 and 27 November 2022

Appeal Decisions

DC/2019/02423 (APP/HH/1921)

53 Halsall Road Birkdale Southport PR8 3DB 

High Hedge Complaint

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

07/12/2021

15/11/2022

No Further Action

Reference:

DC/2021/01999 (APP/M4320/W/22/3297330)

9 Cummins Avenue Formby Liverpool L37 7AL 

Erection of a detached two storey dwellinghouse on land to be 
severed from 9 Cummins Avenue (Alternative to 
DC/2020/02593 refused 29/4/21)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

13/07/2022

02/11/2022

Allowed

Reference:

New Appeals

DC/2021/02819 (APP/M4320/W/22/3302947)

50 Elm Road Seaforth Liverpool L21 1BL 

Change of Use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) into a House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis) (7 persons) 
(Alternative to DC/2021/02343 refused 26/11/21)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

17/11/2022

Reference:

DC/2022/01146 (APP/M4320/D/22/3306995)

Kilmarnock Kenyons Lane Lydiate Liverpool L31 0BP 

Erection of extensions to the front and rear of the 
dwellinghouse, including raising of the roof to create an 
additional floor.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

22/11/2022

Reference:

DC/2022/00416 (APP/M4320/W/22/3306590)

227A Stanley Road Bootle L20 3DY 

Conversion of the first, second and third floors from 1 self 
contained flat to 2 self contained flats (C3).

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

15/11/2022

Reference:

14 Rosemary Lane Formby Liverpool L37 3HB 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



Appeals received and decisions made between 31 October 2022 and 27 November 2022

DC/2021/02085 (APP/M4320/W/22/3304165)

Erection of a detached dwellinghouse within the rear garden of 
14 Rosemary Lane, after demolition of garage, with access, 
landscaping, and all associated works

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

18/11/2022

Reference:

DC/2022/01216 (APP/M4320/D/22/3307009)

49 De Villiers Avenue Crosby Liverpool L23 2TH 

Erection of a part single/part two storey extension to the front 
and side and a single storey extension to the rear of the 
dwellinghouse.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

22/11/2022

Reference:

DC/2022/01085 (APP/M4320/W/22/3306975)

2 Stanley Park Litherland Liverpool L21 9JT 

Change of use of the property from residential to a mixed use 
of residential and gym - commercial personal training facility 
(Reprospective).

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

24/11/2022

Reference:

Page 52

Agenda Item 6



  

 
 

 

 
 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 9 August 2022 

by W Johnson BA (Hons) DipTP DipUDR MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 15 November 2022 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/HH/1921 

53 Halsall Road, Birkdale, Southport PR8 3DB 

• The appeal is made under section 71(1) of the Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003 (the Act). 
• The appeal is made by Mr and Mrs Tinsley, hedge owners, against a Remedial Notice 

(RN) issued by Sefton Council. 

• The complaint, reference DC/2019/02423 dated 20 December 2019. 
• The RN is dated 5 January 202
[...]
ll have been provided to the local planning authority. Where a 

sustainable drainage scheme is to be provided, the submitted details shall: 

     a) provide information about the design storm period and intensity, the 

method employed to delay and control the surface water discharged from 

Page 58

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/M4320/W/22/3297330

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          6 

the site and the measures taken to prevent pollution of the receiving 

groundwater and/or surface waters; 

     b) include a timetable for its implementation; and, 

     c) provide, a management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the 
development which shall include the arrangements for adoption by any 
public authority or statutory undertaker and any other arrangements to 

secure the operation of the scheme throughout its lifetime.  

9)  Within the first planting/seeding season following completion of the 

development, all planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved 
details of landscaping shall be carried out; and any trees or plants which 
within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are 

removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the 
next planting season with others of similar size and species.  

 
END 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



    

Planning Committee   

Visiting Panel Schedule  
 

Date Monday 12th December 2022 
 

Start:  10:30 am at Bootle Town Hall 
 
 

Agenda 
Item Time Application Details Ward 

4A 11.05am 

DC/2022/01276 
5 And 5A Bury Road 

Birkdale 
Southport 
PR8 4EP 

Birkdale 

4B 11.35am 

DC/2022/01189 
Land To The Rear Of 19 College Avenue 

Formby 
Liverpool 
L37 3JL 

Harington  

 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022
	4a DC/2022/01189 - Land to the rear of 19 College Avenue, Formby, Liverpool
	4b DC/2022/01276 - 5 and 5A Bury Road, Birkdale, Southport
	5a DC/2022/01805 - Former Z Block Sites Buckley Hill Lane Netherton
	6 Planning Appeals Report
	Enc. 1 for Planning Appeals Report
	Appeals Report - Committee
	HH Decision_1921
	Decision
	1. No further action taken for the reasons set out below.
	Preliminary Matter
	2. The  Council’s representative was unable to attend the accompanied site visit. Nonetheless, I was granted access to both No’s 51 and 53 Halsall Road, and I undertook the site visit on an unaccompanied basis in both instances.
	Reasons
	3. Section 66 of the Act defines a ‘high hedge’ as one that (a) is formed wholly or predominantly by a line of two or more evergreens; and (b) rises to a height of more than two metres above ground level.
	4. The RN was initially issued by the Council in respect of a high hedge comprised of a mix of holly, variegated holly. Laurel and spotted laurel growing in the rear garden of No 53. This was on the basis that it considered the hedge to be affecting t...
	5. However, at the site visit, it was clear that the high hedge as described in the RN was no longer present. This was also confirmed by both the hedge owners and the complainant at the site visit, where just a modest number of trees and shrubs are no...
	6. On this basis, I need not consider the effects of the hedge on the reasonable enjoyment of the complainant’s property and/or whether the requirements of the RN are appropriate and reasonable. In light of the above, I conclude that no further action...
	W Johnson
	INSPECTOR

	Appeal Decision 9 Cummins Avenue Formby


	7 Visiting Panel Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON 14 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Dodd, Hansen, Irving, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, Richards, Riley, Roche, Spencer, 
Lynne Thompson, Tweed and Waterfield 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Shaw 

 
 
53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S. McGinnity. 

 
 
54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declaration of prejudicial interest was made and the Member 
concerned left the room during the consideration of the item: 
 

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

   

Councillor 
Sonya Kelly 

Minute No. 57 - DC/2022/01276 
5 and 5A Bury Road Birkdale 

Southport 

Has previously 
spoken with objectors 

to the application and 
expressed opinions 

on the merits of the 
application prior to 
Committee. 

 
 
55. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2022  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 be confirmed 

as a correct record. 
 
 
56. DC/2022/01189 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 19 COLLEGE 

AVENUE, FORMBY, LIVERPOOL  

 
This item was withdrawn. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 14TH DECEMBER, 2022 
 

2 

57. DC/2022/01276 - 5 AND 5A BURY ROAD, BIRKDALE, 
SOUTHPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the proposed demolition of 
the ground floor rear extension, mixed use development incorporating, 
partial retention of ground floor Commercial, Business and Service use 

(Use Class E), part change of use of ground floor and upper floor (from a 
C3/C4 use class) to a 7-person, 7-bedroom house of multiple occupation 

(sui generis), alterations to front, rear and side elevations, with access, car 
parking, landscaping and associated infrastructure be granted subject to 
the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 

on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response 
by the applicant’s agent. 
 

Councillor Shaw, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of 
objectors against the proposed development. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and subject to an additional condition requiring a management plan 
governing the use of the premises (including a point of contact should any 
issues arise over behaviour). 

 
 
58. DC/2022/01805 - FORMER Z BLOCK SITES BUCKLEY HILL 

LANE NETHERTON  

 

Further to Minute No. 54 of 17 November 2021, the Committee considered 
the report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the above 

application for the removal of condition 20 pursuant to planning permission 
DC/2021/02293 to allow the method in which Sandway Homes were 
securing the Affordable Housing on site, which would be via Homes 

England grant funding, be granted subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report. 
 
 

 
 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 14TH DECEMBER, 2022 
 

3 

59. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 

with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Appellant 

 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mr and Mrs 

Tinsley 

DC/2019/02423 (APP/HH/1921) -  

53 Halsall Road Birkdale Southport PR8 
3DB appeal against a Remedial Notice 
issued by the Council regarding a High 

Hedge Complaint 

No further 

action 
15/11/2022 

   

Mr M. Richardson DC/2021/01999 
(APP/M4320/W/22/3297330) - 9 
Cummins Avenue Formby Liverpool L37 

7AL appeal against the refusal 
by the Council to grant Planning 

Permission for the erection of a 
detached two storey dwellinghouse on 
land to be severed from 9 Cummins 

Avenue (Alternative to DC/2020/02593 
refused 29/4/21) 

Allowed 
02/11/2022 

 
RESOLVED:    
 

That the report be noted. 
 

 
60. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 

Panel on 12 December 2022. 
 

Application No.  Site 

 
DC/2022/01276 5 And 5A Bury Road, Birkdale, Southport. 

 
DC/2022/01189 Land to the Rear of 19 College Avenue, Formby. 

  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 
 

 
 

 


